

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
No. 54217-0-11
6/2/2020 4:53 PM

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KIRT PHILLIPS and LYNN PHILLIPS

Respondents,

v.

**EVELYN RHODA BENNETT, an individual, WILLIAM J. BISHOP,
an individual, and ERIC WISTI, an individual doing business as ERIC
WISTI LOGGING, a Washington Sole Proprietorship**

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Steven E. Turner, WSBA No. 33840
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216
Vancouver, WA 98660
Telephone: (971) 563-4696
steven@steventurnerlaw.com
*Attorney for Respondents
Kirt Phillips and Lynn Phillips*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	4
III. Argument	8
A. The Appellants Have Failed to Provide an Adequate Record to Support Their Appeal	8
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Finding that the Trees were Ornamental and Not Mere Timber	11
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Conclusion that Bennett is Jointly Liable	22
IV. Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bale v. Allison</i> , 173 Wn. App. 435, 294 P.3d 789 (2013)	25
<i>Bulzomi v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 522, 864 P.2d 996 (1994)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Institute</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009)	12
<i>Porter v. Kirkendoll</i> , 194 Wn.2d 194, 449 P.3d 627 (2019)	3, 24
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009)	26
<i>Sherrell v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 464, 979 P.2d 850 (1999)	11

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 4.56.220	2

<u>Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	<u>Page</u>
RAP 9.2	2, 8, 9
